AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND CITY OF POMPANO BEACH

This Agreement is by and between the State of Florida, Department of State, Division of Cultural Affairs hereinafter referred to as the "Division," and the City of Pompano Beach hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee."

The Grantee has been awarded a Cultural Facilities Grant (CSFA 45.014) by the Division, grant number 17.9.300.571 for the project "Pompano Beach Cultural Center," in the amount of \$500,000 requiring matching funds in a **2:1** ratio. Funds for this grant have been appropriated in the FY 2016-2017 General Appropriations Act on line 3108A. The Division has the authority to administer this grant in accordance with Section 265.701, *Florida Statutes*.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Grant Purpose. This grant shall be used exclusively for the "Pompano Beach Cultural Center," project, the public purpose for which these funds were appropriated as described in **Attachment A**, Project Description.
 - a) The Grantee shall perform the following Scope of Work: In Phase 3, the City of Pompano Beach shall conduct all remaining elements required to complete the final construction and build out of the Cultural Center.

Deliverables:

- 1. Utilize purchased construction materials (concrete, metals) to complete final construction
- 2. Install doors and windows
- 3. Install electrical wiring and systems
- 4. General requirements (project management/supervision, site security, housekeeping, temporary utilities
- 5. Complete all interior finishings (walls, paint, carpet, ceilings, etc.)
- 6. Complete thermal and moisture protection

All tasks associated with the construction will be performed by June 1, 2018. All project work will be completed under the supervision of a licensed architect or licensed contractor.

a) The Grantee agrees to provide the following **Deliverables** and **Performance Measures** related to the Scope of Work for payments to be awarded.

Payment 1, Deliverable/Task 1:

• The first payment will be a fixed price in the amount of 30 percent (30%) of the grant award. The Grantee will have completed at least 30 percent (30%) of the project prior to payment. The performance measure documenting satisfactory completion of Deliverables will be a completed

 Application and Certificate for Payment (AIA Document G702) and Schedule of Contract Values (AIA Document G703),

Or

o its equivalent (see Appendix 1) along with a Contractor's Affidavit of Completion, showing at least 30 percent (30%) of the project completed.

Payment 2, Deliverable/Task 2:

- The second payment will be a fixed price in the amount of 30 percent (30%) of the grant award. The Grantee will have completed at least 60 percent (60%) of the project prior to payment. The performance measure documenting satisfactory completion of Deliverables will be a completed
 - Application and Certificate for Payment (AIA Document G702) and Schedule of Contract Values (AIA Document G703), Or
 - o its equivalent (see Appendix 1) along with a Contractor's Affidavit of Completion, showing at least 60 percent (60%) of the project completed.

Payment 3, Deliverable/Task 3:

- The third payment will be a fixed price in the amount of 40 percent (40%) of the grant award. The Grantee will have completed 100 percent (100%) of the project prior to payment. The performance measure documenting satisfactory completion of Deliverables will be a completed
 - Application and Certificate for Payment (AIA Document G702) and Schedule of Contract Values (AIA Document G703),
 Or
 - its equivalent (see Appendix 1) along with a Contractor's Affidavit of Completion, showing at least 100 percent (100%) of the project completed, including all retainage amounts paid.
- b) The Grantee has provided an Estimated Project Budget (which is incorporated as part of this Agreement and entitled Attachment C). All expenditures for this agreement shall be in accordance with this budget (Attachment C).
- c) **Change Orders.** Should grant expenditures exceed the budgeted grant amount for any work item by more than 20%, the Grantee shall be required to submit a proposal for revision of the Project Budget with a written explanation for the reason(s) for deviation(s) from the original Project Budget to the Division for review and written approval.
- **2. Length of Agreement.** This Agreement shall begin on July 1, 2016, and shall end June 1, 2018, unless terminated in accordance with the provisions of Section 37 of this Agreement. Contract extensions will not be granted unless Grantee is able to provide substantial written justification and the Division approves such extension. The Grantee's written request for such extension must be submitted to the Division no later than thirty (30) days prior to the termination date of this Agreement.
- **3. Contract Administration.** The parties are legally bound by the requirements of this agreement. Each party's contract manager, named below, will be responsible for monitoring its performance

under this Agreement, and will be the official contact for each party. Any notice(s) or other communications in regard to this agreement shall be directed to or delivered to the other party's contract manager by utilizing the information below. Any change in the contact information below should be submitted in writing to the contract manager within 10 days of the change.

For the Division of Cultural Affairs:

Teri Abstein, Contract Manager Florida Department of State R.A. Gray Building 500 South Bronough Street Tallahassee, FL 32399

Phone: 850.245.6299

Email: Teri.Abstein@dos.myflorida.com

For the Grantee:

Karen Santen City of Pompano Beach 100 W. Atlantic Blvd. Pompano Beach, 33060 Broward County Phone:

Email: Karen.santen@copbfl.com

- **4. Required Information Needed with Return of Signed Agreement.** Prior to the disbursement of funds, the Grantee must provide the following with the return of the signed Agreement.
 - a) Signed Grant Award Agreement which details the Scope of Work and Deliverables.
 - b) Legal Description of the Property. The Grantee has provided and attached the legal description of the property on which the cultural facility is or will be located, (which is incorporated as part of this Agreement and entitled Attachment B).
 - c) Choose to Record a Restrictive Covenant or Purchase a Surety Bond. The Grantee has provided documentation that the Restrictive Covenant has been recorded with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the county where the property is located, or provided a Surety Bond. (See Section 20 and 21)
 - d) Corporate Nonprofit Status. The Grantee must provide a copy of the corporations' not-for-profit status and continue to maintain its not-for-profit eligibility, as a public entity or a tax-exempt Florida corporation, for the duration of the Restrictive Covenant or Surety Bond.
 - e) Historic Preservation Review. The Grantee must submit the confirmation received from the Bureau of Historic Preservation regarding the historical significance of the property. Applies if structures are 50 years or older. (See Section 22)
 - f) Submit a copy of the Grantee's Florida Substitute Form W-9. (See Section 7)

5. Grant Payments. All grant payments are requested by submitting a payment request, Application and Certificate for Payment (AIA Document G702) and Schedule of Contract Values (AIA Document G703)

Of

its equivalent (See Appendix 1) along with a Contractor's Affidavit of Completion. The total grant award shall not exceed \$500,000 which shall be paid by the Division in consideration for the Grantee's minimum performance as set forth by the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The grant payment schedule is outlined below:

- a) The first payment will be 30 percent (30%) of the grant award. Payment will be made in accordance with the completion of the Deliverables and performance measures.
- b) The second payment will be 30 percent (30%) of the grant award. Payment will be made in accordance with the completion of the Deliverables and performance measures.
- c) The third payment will be 40 percent (40%) of the grant award. Payment will be made in accordance with the completion of the Deliverables and performance measures.
- Electronic Payments. The Grantee can choose to use electronic funds transfer (EFT) to receive 6. grant payments. All grantees wishing to receive their award through electronic funds transfer must submit a Direct Deposit Authorization form to the Florida Department of Financial Services. If EFT has already been set up for your organization, you do not need to submit another authorization form have changed accounts. download unless you bank To this form visit http://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/Forms/DFS-A1-26E.pdf. This page also includes tools and information that allow you to check on payments.
- 7. Florida Substitute Form W-9. A completed Substitute Form W-9 is required from any entity that receives a payment from the State of Florida that may be subject to 1099 reporting. The Department of Financial Services (DFS) must have the correct Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) and other related information in order to report accurate tax information to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). To register or access a Florida Substitute Form W-9 visit https://flvendor.myfloridacfo.com/. A copy of the Grantee's Florida Substitute Form W-9 must be submitted with the executed Agreement.
- **8. Amendment to Contract.** Either party may request modification of the provisions of this Agreement by submitting a Cultural Facilities Grant Amendment Request form to the Division. Changes which are agreed upon shall be valid only when in writing, signed by each of the parties, and attached to the original of this Agreement. If changes are implemented without the Division's written approval, the organization is subject to noncompliance, and the grant award is subject to reduction, partial, or complete refund to the State of Florida and termination of this agreement. The Cultural Facilities Grant Amendment Request form is available on the Division's online grant system.
- **9. Financial Consequences**. The Department shall apply the following financial consequences for failure to perform the minimum level of services required by this Agreement in accordance with Sections 215.971 and 287.058, *Florida Statutes*.

- a) First payment will be withheld if Deliverables are not satisfactorily completed.
- b) Second payment will be withheld if Deliverables are not satisfactorily completed.
- c) Third payment will be withheld if Deliverables are not satisfactorily completed. If the grantee has spent less than the total grant award in state funds to complete the Scope of Work, the third payment will be reduced by an amount equal to the difference between state dollars spent and the total grant award.
- **10. Encumbrance of Funds.** Encumbrance Period is between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017, during which state dollars must be obligated to pay for project expenses. To encumber means to have a signed contract with an architect or contractor for the expenditure of all grant and matching funds. All grant funds must be encumbered under the terms of a binding contractual agreement by June 30, 2017, except as allowed below.
 - a) Extension of Encumbrance Deadline: The encumbrance deadline indicated above may be extended by written approval of the Division. To be eligible for this extension, the Grantee must demonstrate to the Division that full encumbrance of grant funding and the required match by binding contract(s) is achievable by the end of the requested extended encumbrance period. The Grantee's written request for extension of the encumbrance deadline must be submitted to the Department no later than fifteen (15) days prior to the encumbrance deadline indicated above. The maximum extension of the encumbrance period shall be thirty (30) days.
- 11. Grant Reporting Requirements. The Grantee must submit the following reports to the Division, using the Cultural Facilities Progress Report form. The Cultural Facilities Progress Report form is available on the Division's website at

http://dos.myflorida.com/media/31252/culturalfacilitiesreportform.pdf

- a) **First Project Progress Report** is due by January 31, 2017, for the period ending December 31, 2016.
- b) **Second Project Progress Report** is due by July 31, 2017, for the period ending June 30, 2017.
- c) **Third Project Progress Report** is due by January 31, 2018, for the period ending December 31, 2017.
- d) **Final Report.** The Grantee must submit a Final Report <u>with photos of completed</u> project to the Division by July 15, 2018.
- **12. Matching Funds.** Matching funds must meet the following requirements:
 - a) Be directly related to the specific construction or renovation work described in the Project Description and detailed in the Estimated Project Budget.
 - b) May not consist of general operating expenses as described in Section 16 of this agreement.
 - c) Be clearly accounted for by documentation maintained at the Grantee's office.
 - d) May not consist of state dollars from any source.
 - e) May not consist of matching funds claimed for any other state grant.

- f) May have been expended prior within the 5 years preceding July 1, 2016, as long as the expenditures are clearly a part of this grant project, as described in the Scope of work and detailed in the Estimated Project Budget.
- 13. Grant Completion Deadline. The grant completion deadline is June 1, 2018. The Grant Completion Deadline is the date when the project is 100% complete and all grant and matching funds have been paid out in accordance with the work described in the Scope of Work, detailed in the Estimated Project Budget. If the Grantee finds it necessary to request an extension of the Grant Completion Deadline, the extension may not exceed 60 days, unless the Grantee can demonstrate extenuating circumstances as described in Section 14 of this Agreement.
- 14. Extension of the Grant Completion Deadline. An extension of the completion date must be requested at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the grant period and may not exceed 60 days, unless the Grantee can clearly demonstrate extenuating circumstances. An extenuating circumstance is one that is beyond the control of the Grantee, and one that prevents timely completion of the project such as a natural disaster, death or serious illness of the individual responsible for the completion of the project, litigation related to the project, or failure of the contractor or architect to provide the services for which they were contracted to provide. An extenuating circumstance does not include failure to read or understand the administrative requirements of a grant or failure to raise sufficient matching funds. Prior written approval is required for extensions.
- 15. Credit Line(s) to Acknowledge Grant Funding. All construction projects shall display a project identification sign in a prominent location at the Project site and shall maintain said sign while work is in progress. The sign must be a minimum of eight (8) square feet in area, be constructed of plywood or other durable material, and shall contain the following acknowledgment of grant assistance:
 - a) "This project is sponsored in part by the Department of State, Division of Cultural Affairs, the Florida Council of Arts and Culture and the State of Florida" (Section 286.25, Florida Statutes).
 - b) Any variation in the above specifications must receive prior approval in writing by the Division. The cost of preparation and erection of the project identification sign are allowable project costs. Routine maintenance costs of project signs are not allowable project costs.
- 16. Non-allowable Grant Expenditures. The Grantee agrees to expend all grant funds received under this agreement solely for the purposes for which they were authorized and appropriated. Expenditures shall be in compliance with the state guidelines for allowable project costs as outlined in the Department of Financial Services' Reference Guide for State Expenditures, which are incorporated by reference and are available online at http://www.myfloridacfo.com/aadir/reference_guide/. In addition, the following are not allowed as grant or matching expenditures:
 - a) General Operating Expenses (GOE). Administrative costs for running the organization (including but not limited to salaries, travel, personnel, office supplies, mortgage or rent, operating overhead or indirect costs, etc.)
 - b) Costs associated with representation, proposal, or grant application preparation
 - c) Costs incurred or obligated outside of the grant period

- d) Costs for lobbying or attempting to influence federal, state or local legislation, the judicial branch, or any state agency
- e) Costs for planning, which include those for preliminary and schematic drawings, and design development documents necessary to carry out the project
- f) Costs associated with bad debts, contingencies (money set aside for possible expenses), fines and penalties, interest, taxes (of any kind), and other financial costs including bank fees and charges and credit card debts
- g) Costs for travel, private entertainment, food, beverages, plaques, awards, or scholarships
- h) Projects restricted to private or exclusive participation, including restriction of access to programs on the basis of sex, race, creed, national origin, disability, age, or marital status
- i) Re-granting, contributions, and donations
- j) Reimbursement of costs that are paid prior to the execution of the Grant Award Agreement or outside the dates stated in the grant award agreement
- k) Also refer to Section 216.348, Florida Statutes, Fixed capital outlay grants and aids to certain nonprofit entities.
- 17. Unobligated and Unearned Funds and Allowable Costs. In accordance with Section 215.971, Florida Statutes, the Grantee shall refund to the State of Florida any balance of unobligated funds which has been advanced or paid to the Grantee. In addition, funds paid in excess of the amount to which the recipient is entitled under the terms and conditions of the agreement must be refunded to the state agency. Further, the recipient may expend funds only for allowable costs resulting from obligations incurred during the specified agreement period. Expenditures of state financial assistance must be in compliance with the laws, rules, and regulations applicable to expenditures of State funds, including, but not limited to, the Reference Guide for State Expenditures.
- 18. Repayment. All refunds or repayments to be made to the Department under this agreement are to be made payable to the order of the "Department of State" and mailed directly to the following address: Florida Department of State, Attention: Teri Abstein, Division of Cultural Affairs, 500 South Bronough Street Tallahassee, FL 32399. In accordance with Section 215.34(2), Florida Statutes, if a check or other draft is returned to the Department for collection, Recipient shall pay to the Department a service fee of \$15.00 or five percent (5%) of the face amount of the returned check or draft, whichever is greater.
- 19. Unrestricted Use and Access. The Grantee must maintain Unrestricted Use of the land and buildings associated with the Cultural Facility for a minimum of 10 years following the Grant Award (Grant Award means the date on which the Grant Award Agreement is fully executed).
 - a) Lease of Land and Buildings. If the land and buildings are leased, the Division may, from time to time, require certification from the Grantee or the property owner that the lease is in full force and effect, that it has not been modified or terminated, and that the Grantee is not in default of the lease (or in the case of an owner, documentation of ownership is required). Failure to provide such certification will constitute a default hereunder, which will give the Division the right to terminate this Agreement and demand the return of all or a part of any funds already delivered, and/or to withhold funds from subsequent grants.

- b) **Retaining Ownership of Land and Buildings.** The owner of land and building(s) must retain ownership of the land and buildings, along with improvements made to the land and building(s), for at least 10 years following the Grant Award.
- **20. Restrictive Covenant.** If the Grantee chooses to record a Restrictive Covenant and the facility ceases to be used as a "Cultural Facility" during the ten (10) years following the Grant Award, the grant funds must be repaid to the Division according to the Restrictive Covenant Amortization Schedule (incorporated into this Agreement and attached as Attachment D).
- 21. Surety Bond instead of a Restrictive Covenant. If a Surety Bond is selected by the Grantee and the facility ceases to be used as a "Cultural Facility" during the ten (10) years following the Grant Award, the grant funds must be repaid to the Division according to the Surety Bond Amortization Schedule (incorporated into this Agreement and attached as Attachment E).
- 22. Historic Preservation Review. If the facility that is being renovated with state funds is fifty (50) years old or older, then in accordance with Section 267.061(2)(a) and (b), *Florida Statutes*, the Grantee must submit information about the grant project to the Division of Historical Resources, Bureau of Historic Preservation ("Bureau"), so that it may determine whether the project has historic significance. Should the Bureau deem the facility to have historic significance, grant funds may only be released after the Bureau notifies the Division, in writing, that the Grantee has satisfied the Bureau's requirements. If the facility is not deemed to be of historic significance, grant funds will be released to Grantee in accordance with Section 5 of this Agreement.
- **23. Fortuitous Finds.** In the event of unexpected discoveries during ground disturbing activities within the project area:
 - a) If prehistoric or historic artifacts, such as pottery or ceramics, projectile points, dugout canoes, metal implements, historic building materials, or any other physical remains that could be associated with Native American, early European, or American settlement are encountered at any time within the project site area, the project shall cease all activities involving subsurface disturbance in the immediate vicinity of the discovery. The applicant shall contact the Florida Department of State, Division of Historical Resources, Compliance Review Section, at (850)-245-6333. Project activities shall not resume without verbal and/or written authorization.
 - b) In the event that unmarked human remains are encountered during permitted activities, all work shall stop immediately and the proper authorities notified in accordance with Section 872.05, Florida Statutes.
- **24. Single Audit Act.** Each grantee, other than a grantee that is a State agency, shall submit to an audit pursuant to Section 215.97, *Florida Statutes*. See Attachment F for additional information regarding this requirement.
- **25. Retention of Accounting Records.** Financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all other records including electronic storage media pertinent to the Project shall be retained for a period of ten (10) years after the close out of the grant. If any litigation or audit is initiated, or

claim made, before the expiration of the ten-year period, the records shall be retained until the litigation, audit, or claim has been resolved. Retention period shall match the ten (10) year Restrictive Covenant or Surety Bond period.

- **26. Obligation to Provide State Access to Grant Records.** The Grantee must make all grant records of expenditures, copies of reports, books, and related documentation available to the Division or a duly authorized representative of the State of Florida for inspection at reasonable times for the purpose of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcripts.
- 27. Obligation to Provide Public Access to Grant Records. The Division reserves the right to unilaterally cancel this Agreement in the event that the Grantee refuses public access to all documents or other materials made or received by the Grantee that are subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, *Florida Statutes*, known as the *Florida Public Records Act*. The Grantee must immediately contact the Division's Contract Manager for assistance if it receives a public records request related to this Agreement.
- 28. Noncompliance with Grant Requirements. Any applicant that has not submitted required reports or satisfied other administrative requirements for other Division of Cultural Affairs grants or grants from any other Office of Cultural, Historical, and Information Programs (OCHIP) Division will be in noncompliance status and subject to the OCHIP Grants Compliance Procedure. (OCHIP) Divisions include the Division of Cultural Affairs, the Division of Historical Resources, and the Division of Library and Information Services.) Grant compliance issues must be resolved before a grant award agreement may be executed, and before grant payments for any OCHIP grant may be released.
- **29. Accounting Requirements.** The Grantee must maintain an accounting system that provides a complete record of the use of all grant funds as follows:
 - a) The accounting system must be able to specifically identify and provide audit trails that trace the receipt, maintenance, and expenditure of state funds;
 - b) Accounting records must adequately identify the sources and application of funds for all grant activities and must classify and identify grant funds by using the same budget categories that were approved in the grant application. If Grantee's accounting system accumulates data in a different format than the one in the grant application, subsidiary records must document and reconcile the amounts shown in the Grantee's accounting records to those amounts reported to the Division.
 - c) An interest-bearing checking account or accounts in a state or federally chartered institution <u>may</u> be used for revenues and expenses described in the Scope of Work and detailed in the Estimated Project Budget.
 - d) The name of the account(s) must include the grant award number;
 - e) The Grantee's accounting records must have effective control over and accountability for all funds, property, and other assets; and

- f) Accounting records must be supported by source documentation and be in sufficient detail to allow for a proper pre-audit and post-audit (such as invoices, bills, and canceled checks).
- **30. Availability of State Funds.** The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement are contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Florida Legislature. In the event that the state funds upon which this Agreement is dependent are withdrawn, this Agreement will be automatically terminated and the Division shall have no further liability to the Grantee, beyond those amounts already expended prior to the termination date. Such termination will not affect the responsibility of the Grantee under this Agreement as to those funds previously distributed. In the event of a state revenue shortfall, the total grant may be reduced accordingly.
- 31. Independent Contractor Status of Grantee. The Grantee, if not a state agency, agrees that its officers, agents and employees, in performance of this Agreement, shall act in the capacity of independent contractors and not as officers, agents, or employees of the state. The Grantee is not entitled to accrue any benefits of state employment, including retirement benefits and any other rights or privileges connected with employment by the State of Florida.
- **32. Grantee's Subcontractors.** The Grantee shall be responsible for all work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement. The Grantee may subcontract, as necessary, to perform the services and to provide commodities required by this Agreement. The Division shall not be liable to any subcontractor(s) for any expenses or liabilities incurred under the Grantee's subcontract(s), and the Grantee shall be solely liable to its subcontractor(s) for all expenses and liabilities incurred under its subcontract(s). The Grantee must take the necessary steps to ensure that each of its subcontractors will be deemed to be "independent contractors" and will not be considered or permitted to be an agents, servants, joint venturers, or partners of the Division.
- **33. Liability.** The Division will not assume any liability for the acts, omissions to act, or negligence of, the Grantee, its agents, servants, or employees; nor may the Grantee exclude liability for its own acts, omissions to act, or negligence, to the Division.
 - a) The Grantee shall be responsible for claims of any nature, including but not limited to injury, death, and property damage arising out of activities related to this Agreement by the Grantee, its agents, servants, employees, and subcontractors. The Grantee shall indemnify and hold the Division harmless from any and all claims of any nature and shall investigate all such claims at its own expense. If the Grantee is governed by Section 768.28, *Florida Statutes*, it shall only be obligated in accordance with this Section.
 - b) Neither the state nor any agency or subdivision of the state waives any defense of sovereign immunity, or increases the limits of its liability, by entering into this Agreement.
 - c) The Division shall not be liable for attorney fees, interest, late charges or service fees, or cost of collection related to this Agreement.
 - d) The Grantee shall be responsible for all work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with the project. The Grantee may subcontract as necessary to perform the services set forth in

this Agreement, including entering into subcontracts with vendors for services and commodities; provided that such subcontract has been approved in writing by the Department prior to its execution; and provided that it is understood by the Grantee that the Department shall not be liable to the subcontractor for any expenses or liabilities incurred under the subcontract and that the Grantee shall be solely liable to the subcontractor for all expenses and liabilities incurred under the subcontract.

- **34. Strict Compliance with Laws.** The Grantee shall perform all acts required by this Agreement in strict conformity with all applicable laws and regulations of the local, state and federal law.
- **35. No Discrimination.** The Grantee may not discriminate against any employee employed under this Agreement, or against any applicant for employment because of race, religion, gender, national origin, age, handicap or marital status. The Grantee shall insert a similar provision in all of its subcontracts for services under this Agreement.
- **36. Breach of Agreement.** The Division will demand the return of grant funds already received, will withhold subsequent payments, and/or will terminate this agreement if the Grantee improperly expends and manages grant funds, fails to prepare, preserve or surrender records required by this Agreement, or otherwise violates this Agreement.
- 37. Termination of Agreement. The Division will terminate or end this Agreement if the Grantee fails to fulfill its obligations herein. In such event, the Division will provide the Grantee a notice of its violation by letter, and shall give the Grantee fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of receipt to cure its violation. If the violation is not cured within the stated period, the Division will terminate this Agreement. The notice of violation letter shall be delivered to the Grantee's Contract Manager, personally, or mailed to his/her specified address by a method that provides proof of receipt. In the event that the Division terminates this Agreement, the Grantee will be compensated for any work completed in accordance with this Agreement, prior to the notification of termination, if the Division deems this reasonable under the circumstances. Grant funds previously advanced and not expended on work completed in accordance with this Agreement shall be returned to the Division, with interest, within thirty (30) days after termination of this Agreement. The Division does not waive any of its rights to additional damages, if grant funds are returned under this Section.
- **38. Preservation of Remedies.** No delay or omission to exercise any right, power, or remedy accruing to either party upon breach or violation by either party under this Agreement, shall impair any such right, power or remedy of either party; nor shall such delay or omission be construed as a waiver of any such breach or default, or any similar breach or default.
- 39. Non-Assignment of Agreement. The Grantee may not assign, sublicense nor otherwise transfer its rights, duties or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Division, which consent shall not unreasonably be withheld. The agreement transferee must demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the project. If the Division approves a transfer of the Grantee's obligations, the Grantee shall remain liable for all work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement. In the event the Legislature transfers the rights, duties, and obligations of the Division to another governmental entity pursuant to Section 20.06, Florida

Statutes, or otherwise, the rights, duties, and obligations under this Agreement shall be transferred to the successor governmental agency as if it was the original party to this Agreement.

- **40. Required Procurement Procedures for Obtaining Goods and Services.** The Grantee shall provide maximum open competition when procuring goods and services related to the grant-assisted project in accordance with Section 287.057, *Florida Statutes*.
- 41. Conflicts of Interest. The Grantee hereby certifies that it is cognizant of the prohibition of conflicts of interest described in Sections 112.311 through 112.326, *Florida Statutes*, and affirms that it will not enter into or maintain a business or other relationship with any employee of the Department of State that would violate those provisions. The Grantee further agrees to seek authorization from the General Counsel for the Department of State prior to entering into any business or other relationship with a Department of State Employee to avoid a potential violation of those statutes.
- **42. Binding of Successors.** This Agreement shall bind the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the Grantee and of any legal entity that succeeds to the obligations of the Division of Cultural Affairs.
- **43. No Employment of Unauthorized Aliens.** The employment of unauthorized aliens by the Grantee is considered a violation of Section 274A (a) of the Immigration and Nationality Act. If the Grantee knowingly employs unauthorized aliens, such violation shall be cause for unilateral cancellation of this Agreement.
- **44. Severability.** If any term or provision of the Agreement is found to be illegal and unenforceable, the remainder will remain in full force and effect, and such term or provision shall be deemed stricken.
- **45. Americans with Disabilities Act.** All programs and facilities related to this Agreement must meet the standards of Sections 553.501-553.513, *Florida Statutes*, and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.
- **46. Governing Law.** This Agreement shall be construed, performed, and enforced in all respects in accordance with the laws and rules of Florida. Venue or location for any legal action arising under this Agreement will be in Leon County, Florida.
- **47. Entire Agreement.** The entire Agreement of the parties consists of the following documents:
 - a) This Agreement
 - b) Project Description (Attachment A)
 - c) Legal Description of the Property (Attachment B)
 - d) Estimated Project Budget (Attachment C)
 - e) Recorded Restrictive Covenant and Amortization Schedule (Attachment D) or Issued Surety Bond and Amortization Schedule (Attachment E)
 - f) Single Audit Act Requirements and Exhibit I (Attachment F)
 - g) Schedule of Contract Values form (Appendix 1)

In acknowledgment of Grant Number 17.9.300.571 provided for from funds appropriated in the FY 2016-17 General Appropriation Act in the amount of \$500,000, I hereby certify that I have read this entire Agreement, and will comply with all of its requirements.

Department of State:	Grantee:				
By:	By:				
Sandy Shaughnessy, Division Director	Authorizing Official for the Grantee*				
	Print name and title				
Witness					
	Witness				
Date					
	Date				

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

	<u>"CITY":</u>				
Witnesses:	CITY OF POMPANO BEACH				
	By:LAMAR FISHER, MAYOR				
	By:				
Attest:					
ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK	(SEAL)				
Approved As To Form:					
MARK E. BERMAN, CITY ATTORNEY					
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD					
LAMAR FISHER as Mayor, DENNIS W. BEA	lged before me this day of, 2017, by CH as CITY Manager and ASCELETA HAMMOND as CITY nunicipal corporation, on behalf of the municipal corporation, who				
NOTARY'S SEAL:	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA				
	(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)				
	Commission Number				

ATTACHMENT A

Project Description

Phase 3 of the Pompano Beach Cultural Center will include completion of all construction components of the project required to open and operate the new facility.

The Pompano Beach Cultural Center will include:

- 7,000 sq. ft. Performance & Event Space with capacity for:
 - o 400 people in a theater-style/performance setting with retractable, raked seating;
 - 275 seated at banquet tables and chairs; or 500 people for a standing-room cocktail reception
- 950 sq. ft. Visual Arts Gallery
- 2,800 sq. ft. Digital Arts & Media Center

The new Cultural Center, built in conjunction with a new 25,000 sq. ft. Broward County Public Library, will be the centerpiece for implementation of the City's approved Cultural Arts Master Plan, integrating programming, arts education, and marketing strategies for five Cultural Arts facilities: the Pompano Beach Cultural Center; the existing 3000-seat Pompano Beach Amphitheater; the Sample McDougald House, one of South Florida's most historic structures, and finally two Pompano Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) facilities – the Hotel Bailey Arts Center in historic Old Pompano and the Ali Building Cultural Center on Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.

The Cultural Center will also be the focal point of the "Downtown Pompano Creative Arts District" and will bring much-needed arts programming, including theater, music, dance, film, digital arts, arts education and visual arts to the North Broward area. Innovative programming will be designed to celebrate the City's diverse history, nurture struggling cultural organizations, and look forward to exciting new ways of expressing the diversity of the Pompano Beach community through the arts. Programming will be developed and marketed to bring younger, more diverse audiences and participants to both traditional and contemporary arts, attracting both local-area residents and visitors.

The "heart" of the facility is the Performance & Event Space. This space shall have the highest capacity, highest level of flexibility, and highest degree of theatrical functionality possible. This includes a flexible performance space with retractable raked seating for 400 that can be withdrawn to allow for flat floor cultural uses, seated dinner or cabaret configurations, and other event uses.

A Visual Arts Gallery adjacent to the Performance & Event Space entrance will provide for visual arts and other exhibitions within a featured location of the Cultural Center. A Digital Arts & Media Center will build upon and create synergy with the new Broward County Library, allowing the Cultural Center to provide unique programs and a cultural destination for people of all ages and interests.

The facility will provide a high quality space superior to those of other local venues and facilities. The technical features (including lighting, sound, and other technology) will exceed those housed in existing local spaces. The facility will provide a higher quality of audience amenities and experience, including arts-specific ticketing, concessions, and reserved seating.

Activities and events will also expand outside the building. The large public Arts Plaza in front of the building will host concerts and street theatre – creating a vibrant, inside/outside environment – and will support the ambition of bringing audiences of all ages together in a productive and engaging environment.

In conjunction with the new Broward County Library, the Cultural Center will serve as a significant catalyst for the redevelopment of a new Civic Campus, creating a truly unique and vibrant place within Pompano Beach. Goals set forth in the 2010 Downtown Pompano Connectivity Plan will be achieved by bringing together cultural, educational and community programs that are aligned in a singular, significant setting central to the community.

The Cultural Arts in Pompano Beach:

Centrally located on Florida's famous Gold Coast, midway between Miami and West Palm Beach, the City of Pompano Beach covers more than 25 square miles in northern Broward County. Pompano Beach is the sixth largest of Broward's 31 municipalities. The City's economy is based on tourism, light manufacturing, retail, and high technology with 3,000 acres set aside for industrial/commercial development. Located near two international airports, several international seaports, railways and highways, Pompano Beach provides access to the global marketplace.

Pompano Beach is home to 102,239 residents of diverse socio-economic background (50.6% white, non-Hispanic; 28.9% African American; 17.5% Hispanic; 8.5% other). More than 20% of the City's population lives in poverty.

Currently, Cultural Arts activities in Pompano Beach are programmed and coordinated through the City's Parks, Recreation, and Cultural Arts Department. Arts activities take place in the Pompano Beach Amphitheater, "The Amp", and community centers/recreational spaces that are heavily used for community programs as well as rentals such as private events, nonprofit meetings, fundraisers and neighborhood celebrations. Too often, Cultural Arts activities are "squeezed out" due to lack of space and required amenities.

Realizing the Vision – The Downtown Pompano Creative Arts District:

In April 2010, the Pompano Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) began to identify strategies for creating a future mixed-use "Downtown Pompano" in the areas near the intersection of Dixie Highway and Atlantic Boulevard. Plans include landscape/streetscape, public street and sidewalk improvements throughout the historic Old Pompano area/FEC Corridor, along Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard and within a new "Civic Campus" proposed for the area south of Atlantic Boulevard, including City Hall.

In 2010, the City and CRA created the Downtown Pompano Connectivity Plan identifying strategies to redevelop three isolated neighborhoods near the intersection of Atlantic Boulevard and Dixie Highway/FEC railroad. The plan's overarching goal: to overcome, once and for all, the historic economic and racial divide at "the tracks" in Downtown Pompano.

During discussion and review, the CRA Board/City Commission expressed interest in development of new cultural components within the area. As a result, the Downtown Pompano Creative Arts of new cultural components within the area. As a result, the Downtown Pompano Creative Arts District

was designated, and the City and CRA moved forward with plans to develop a triumvirate of new art spaces – all within a one-mile area of Downtown Pompano.

A Master Plan for the Cultural Arts:

In December 2013, the City of Pompano Beach Commission approved the Pompano Beach Cultural Arts Master Plan:

- **Vision Statement:** Pompano Beach will be a Cultural Arts destination in north Broward County, featuring innovative arts programming that includes the visual arts, music, film, theater, dance, public art, history, and historic preservation for the enjoyment and enrichment of residents of and visitors to Pompano Beach, Broward County, and the greater South Florida area.
- Value Statement #1: Cultural Arts programming will be created and presented in state-of theart facilities. Value Statement #2: The unique character of the Pompano Beach program will be enhanced through digital media support of and cultural education opportunities in all art disciplines to bring younger audiences and participants to both traditional and contemporary arts.

The Cultural Arts Master Plan identified benefits and economic impacts for the new Cultural Center and Cultural Arts programming throughout the City. An interactive, online version of the Master Plan can be found at http://PompanoBeachArts.com.

The core mission of the new Cultural Center will be to create performing arts and arts education programming that involves, and is of interest to, younger audiences and the City's diverse socioeconomic population.

This grant application proposal is for the third and final phase of the project. Grant funds will be used for final construction and build out of the facility and will be completed in FY 16/17.

Current Phases or Activity

Project Construction has begun.

Current Activities (Completion Dates):

- Site work & Utilities (December 2015)
- Structure (February 2016)
- Roof/Enclosure (April 2016)
- Elevators (April 2016)
- Civic/Arts Plaza (April 2016)
- Breezeway (May 2016)
- Chiller startup (May 2016)
- Ground Floor (August 2015)
- Second Floor (September 2016)
- Overall Site Work (October 2016)
- Landscaping (October 2016)
- Completion of MEP and Finishes (November 2016)
- Completion of Cultural Center & Library Lobby (November 2016)

Prior Phases or Activity

April 2010 – Initial Downtown Pompano Connectivity Plan discussions to program, design and construct a new Broward County Public Library within the Civic Campus site, including possible second floor use by the City as a Cultural Center.

- November 2010 Approval of the Downtown Pompano Connectivity Plan.
- January through July 2011 Cultural Arts Needs Assessment (Webb Management).
- August 2011 Interlocal Agreement approval City of Pompano Beach, CRA, and Broward County.
- September 2011 Requests for Letters of Interest (RLI) for Design Services.
- October 2011 Physical Planning, Business Planning services and optional Fundraising
- Support services (Webb Management).
- March 2012 Consultant Agreement with design firm, Silva Architects, LLC, approved by City Commission.
- May 2012 Workshop held with Webb Management to discuss Physical Planning recommendations.
- June 2012 Silva Architects presented Master Plan for the Pompano Beach Civic Campus, including Cultural Center/Library and public Arts Plaza.
- July 2012 Notice to Proceed (NTP) for Schematic Design Cultural Center/Library /Civic Campus.
- November 2012 Preliminary review by the City's Architectural Appearance Committee (AAC)
- December 2012 Site plan submitted to the City's Development Review Committee (DRC)
- January 2013 Silva Architects presented schematic design documents to City Commission.
- June 2013 Notice to Proceed (NTP) for Construction Documents
- November 2013 50% Construction Documents completed
- December 2013 Approval of Pompano Beach Cultural Arts Master Plan
- April 2014 100% Construction Documents completed
- May 2014 Project approved by City's Development Review Committee (DRC)
- June 2014 Contract for Construction of Cultural Center/Public Library approved
- July 2014 Cultural Center Project submitted for permitting.
- October 2014 Ceremonial Groundbreaking.
- June 2015 Building structure underway.

No previous funding has been applied for or received from the Division of Historical Resources.

ATTACHMENT B

ATTACH LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

SUNYLAN UNIT 2-BUCKS RESUB OF BLK 39 37-39 B,LOTS 1 THRU 10 & TOGETHER WITH LOTS 1 THRU 22 BLK 38 OF SUNYLAN UNIT 2 10-45 B, & TOGETHER WITH VACATED PORTIONS OF SW 1ST ST,SW 1ST CT & SW 1ST TER,PER OR 43852/827, & VAC POR CYPRESS RD DESC AS BEG NE COR OF LOT 18 BLK 38,N 160.04,E 78.56,S 18.62,SW 14.34,SWLY 310,SW 10.97 W 9,NELY 22.94,N 160.61 TO POB

ATTACHMENT C

Estimated Project Budget

	Budget Category	Total	Match	State				
3	Architectural Services							
4	General Requirements*	\$ 200,000	\$ 100,000	\$ 100,000				
	*Project management/supervision, site security, housekeeping, temporary utilities							
5	Site Construction							
6	Concrete*	\$ 260,000	\$ 200,000	\$ 60,000				
	*slab on grade, infills, headers, footings, columns, shear walls, 2nd floor decking							
7	Masonry							
8	Metals*	\$ 280,000	\$ 200,000	\$ 80,000				
	*interior framing, staircases, curtain wall framing							
9	Wood and Plastic							
10	Thermal and Moisture Protection*	\$ 180,000	\$ 150,000	\$ 30,000				
	*EIFS System on exterior of building, roofing membrane							
11	Doors and Windows	\$ 190,000	\$ 150,000	\$ 100,000				
12	Finishes*	\$ 390,000	\$ 300,000	\$ 90,000				
	*interior flooring, paintings, ceiling							
13	Carpentry/Millwork							
14	Equipment							
15	Furnishings *	\$ 260,000	\$ 200,000					
	*cabinets, office furniture, benches, theater seating/curtains, audio/video							
16	Mechanical							
17	HVAC (completed)							
18	Plumbing							
19	Electrical*	\$ 120,000	\$ 80,000	\$ 40,000				
	*rough electrical, theater lighting, house lighting, switches, parking lot lighting							
20	Exterior Improvements							
21	Conveying systems*	\$ 120,000	\$ 120,000					
	*elevators							
	TOTAL PROJECT EXPENDITURES	\$ 2,000,000	\$ 1,500,000	\$ 500,000				

ATTACHMENT D

Restrictive Covenant Provisions and Amortization Schedule

- 1. If the Grantee chooses to record a Restrictive Covenant, the Grantee, and the property owner(s) (if the land or buildings or both are leased by the grantee), shall execute and file a Restrictive Covenant with the Clerk of the Circuit Court in the county where the property is located, prior to the date that the agreement is executed.
- 2. The Restrictive Covenant shall include the following provisions:
 - a) That the Restrictive Covenant shall run with title to the building(s) and the associated land and improvements funded by the grant, shall encumber them, and shall be binding upon the Grantee (and the owner(s), if different person(s), and the successors in interest), for (10) ten years from the Grant Award.
 - b) The owner(s) of the improvements made to the building(s) and associated land, funded in whole or in part by grant funds, must also execute the Restrictive Covenant.
 - c) The Grantee (and owners, if different persons) shall permit the Division to inspect the Cultural Facility and associated land at all reasonable times to determine whether the Grantee is in compliance with the Grant Award Agreement and the Restrictive Covenant.
 - d) The Grantee must maintain the building(s) as a "Cultural Facility." For the purposes of this program, a "Cultural Facility" is defined as a building which shall be used primarily for the programming, production, presentation, exhibition or any combination of the foregoing for any of the cultural disciplines listed in Section 265.283(7), *Florida Statutes*. These disciplines include, but are not limited to music, dance, theatre, creative writing, literature, architecture, painting, sculpture, folk arts, photography, crafts, media arts, visual arts, programs of museums, and other such allied, major art forms.
 - e) The Restrictive Covenant shall also contain the following amortization schedule for repayment of grant funds, should the Grantee or owners or their successors in interest violate the Restrictive Covenant.
 - a. If the violation occurs within five (5) years following the Grant Award, 100% of the grant amount;
 - b. If the violation occurs more than five (5) but less than six (6) years following the Grant Award, 80% of the grant amount;

- c. If the violation occurs more than six (6) but less than seven (7) years following the Grant Award, 65% of the grant amount;
- d. If the violation occurs more than seven (7) but less than eight (8) years following the Grant Award, 50% of the grant amount;
- e. If the violation occurs more than eight (8) but less than nine (9) years following the Grant Award, 35% of the grant amount; and
- f. If the violation occurs more than nine (9) but less than ten (10) years following the Grant Award, 20% of the grant amount.
- f) Other provisions as agreed upon by the Division and the Grantee.

ATTACHMENT E

Surety Bond and Amortization Schedule

- 1. Any Grantee entering into a Grant Award Agreement with the Division for the acquisition, renovation, or construction of a Cultural Facility that chooses not to record a Restrictive Covenant must purchase a 10-year Surety Bond.
- 2. A certified copy of the Bond Agreement must be provided to the Division prior to the execution of the Grant Award Agreement.
- 3. The Bond Agreement must:
 - a) Provide that the facility described in Attachment A: Scope of Work, incorporated by reference in the Grant Award Agreement, will be used as a "Cultural Facility" for (10) ten years following the Grant Award; A Cultural Facility means a building which shall be used primarily for the programming, production, presentation, exhibition or any combination of the above functions of any of the arts and cultural disciplines defined in s. 265.283(7), F.S. These disciplines include, but are not limited to music, dance, theatre, creative writing, literature, architecture, painting, sculpture, folk arts, photography, crafts, media arts, visual arts, programs of museums, and other such allied, major art forms.
 - b) Be purchased from a surety insurer authorized to do business in the Florida as a Surety;
 - c) Provide that there will be a violation of the Bond Agreement if the facility ceases to be used as a "Cultural Facility" as required by Section 265.701(4), *Florida Statutes*, within 10 years following the Grant Award, and that the surety insurer must immediately repay funds to the Division, pursuant to the following amortization schedule:
 - 1. If the violation occurs within three (3) years following the Grant Award, 100% of the grant amount;
 - 2. If the violation occurs more than three (3) but less than four (4) years following the Grant Award, 80% of the grant amount;
 - 3. If the violation occurs more than four (4) but less than five (5) years following the Grant Award, 70% of the grant amount;
 - 4. If the violation occurs more than five (5) but less than six (6) years following the Grant Award, 60% of the grant amount;
 - 5. If the violation occurs more than six (6) but less than seven (7) years following the Grant Award, 50% of the grant amount;

- 6. If the violation occurs more than seven (7) but less than eight (8) years following the Grant Award, 40% of the grant amount;
- 7. If the violation occurs more than eight (8) but less than nine (9) years following the Grant Award, 30% of the grant amount;
- 8. If the violation occurs more than nine (9) but less than ten (10) years following the Grant Award, 20% of the grant amount.

ATTACHMENT F

FEDERAL AND STATE OF FLORIDA SINGLE AUDIT ACT REQUIREMENTS

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of State to the Grantee may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department of State as described in this Addendum to the Grant Award Agreement.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200.501 Section 215.97, *Florida Statutes*, monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department of State staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR 2 §200.425, and/or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department of State. In the event the Department of State determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department of State staff to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in 2CFR 200.90, 200.64 & 200.70 as revised.

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$750,000 for fiscal years ending after December 31, 2014 or more during the non-Federal entity's fiscal year in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2CFR 200.501. Exhibit 1 to this agreement indicates Federal resources awarded through the Department of State. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by 2 CFR 200.502. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200.514, as revised, will meet the requirement of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR 200.508.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$750,000 for fiscal years ending after December 31, 2014 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200.501 is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$750,000 for fiscal years ending after December 31, 2014 in Federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200.501, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than

Federal entities). (d) Exemption when Federal awards expended are less than \$750,000. A non-Federal entity that expends less than \$750,000 during the non-Federal entity's fiscal year in Federal awards is exempt from Federal audit requirements for that year, except as noted in 2 CFR \$200.503 Relation to other audit requirements, but records must be available for review or audit by appropriate officials of the Federal agency, pass-through entity, and Government Accountability Office (GAO).

The Internet web addresses listed below will assist recipients in locating documents referenced in the text of this agreement and the interpretation of compliance issues.

U.S. Government Printing Office www.ecfr.gov

PART II: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2) (1), *Florida Statutes*

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$750,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending after June 30, 2016), the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, *Florida Statutes*; applicable rules of the Executive Office of the Governor and the Chief Financial Officer; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department of State by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department of State, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), *Florida Statutes*. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2) (d), *Florida Statutes*, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal years ending after June 30, 2016), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, *Florida Statutes*, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year ending after June 30, 2016 and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, *Florida Statutes*, the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).

The Internet web addresses listed below will assist recipients in locating documents referenced in the text of this agreement and the interpretation of compliance issues.

State of Florida Department Financial Services (Chief Financial Officer) http://www.fldfs.com/

State of Florida Legislature (Statutes, Legislation relating to the Florida Single Audit Act) http://www.leg.state.fl.us/

PART III: REPORT SUBMISSION

1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200.501, and required by PART I of this attachment shall be submitted, when required by 2 CFR 200.512, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to:

The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in 2 CFR 200.36 (the number of copies required by 2 CFR 200.512, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse) at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- 2. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to the following:
 - A. The Department of State at the following address:

Office of Inspector General Florida Department of State R. A. Gray Building, Room 114A 500 South Bronough St. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General's Office Room 401, Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

3. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of State pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR 200.512 Audit Requirements, Section 215.97, *Florida Statutes*, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), *Rules of the Auditor General*, as applicable.

4. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of State for audits done in accordance with 2 CFR 200.512 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), *Rules of the Auditor General*, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART IV: RECORD RETENTION

1. The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this agreement for a period of five years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of State, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of State, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of three years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of State.

ATTACHMENT F

EXHIBIT 1

FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: \$~0

.

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS: Not Applicable.

STATE RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING: \$500,000

MATCHING RESOURCES FOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS: Not Applicable.

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES:

Florida Department of State Cultural Facilities Grants, CSFA Number 45.014

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

As contained in the Compliance Supplement to CSFA Number 45.014 found in Part Four (State Project Compliance Requirements) of the State Projects Compliance Supplement located at https://apps.fldfs.com

APPENDIX 1

	(This		Schedule of appleted by the Contra			's CFO/Treasure	r.)		
(This form must be completed by the Contractor and Certified by the Grantee's CFO/Treasurer.) PROJECT NAME: PROJECT #: CONTRACTOR: PERIOD TO: PERCENT COMPLETE TO DATE:									
A	В	С	D	Е	F	G	Н	I	J
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF WORK	SCHEDULED VALUE	WORK COM FROM PREVIOUS APPLICATION (D + E)	PLETED THIS PERIOD	MATERIALS PRESENTLY STORED (NOT IN D OR E)	TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE (D+E+F)	% (G÷C)	BALANCE TO FINISH (C - G)	RETAINAGE (IF VARIABLE RATE)
	(Fill in & break down contract values)					\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
						\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
						\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
						\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
						\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
						\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
	(Add any change order(s) descriptions)					\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
						\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
						\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
						\$0.00 \$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00 \$0.00	
						\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
						\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
						\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
						\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
						\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
						\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00	
	GRAND TOTALS	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00
The un Award	e CFO/Treasurer: dersigned certifies that to the best of his/he Agreement. By: ON OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS USE ONLY:		nation and belief the W	ork covered by thi	s Schedule of Con	tract Values has be	een complete	ed in accordance	with the Grant
	et Manager: Minimum performance requirement		leted and approved by:			Date	: /	/	